For instance, the extent relationship between two or more variables using correlation 

coefficient and to make predictions. Hence, the design was deemed appropriate (Stanovich, 2007).  

3.2 Data collection Procedure 

The study population comprises all agricultural extension agents in the Eastern Region of Ghana. They 

number five hundred and fifteen (515) according to the staff lists collated from the regional office of MoFA at 

Koforidua. To ensure that the sample size is representative, the table of determining sample size (Krejcie & 

Morgan, 1970) was used. According to this table, for population of 500 which is very close to study population